

No. 01-1559

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JOSEPH MASSARO, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

SRI SRINIVASAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

STEVEN L. LANE  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
I. Claims asserting ineffective assistance of trial counsel should be subject to the general rule of procedural default that, when a claim is not raised on direct appeal, it can be considered on collateral review only upon a showing of cause and prejudice .....	12
A. A claim that is not raised on direct appeal gen- erally cannot be asserted on collateral review absent a showing of cause and prejudice .....	13
B. Claims asserting ineffective assistance of counsel should not be exempt from the general rule of procedural default .....	15
1. Ineffective assistance claims often cannot be fairly raised or fully addressed on direct appeal .....	16
2. Applying the procedural default rule appropriately targets those ineffective assistance claims that could fairly be raised and resolved on direct appeal .....	20
3. Applying the procedural default rule to ineffective assistance claims promotes important societal interests .....	23
4. The procedural default rule is not unwork- able, unfair, or unduly burdensome when applied to ineffective assistance claims .....	28

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
II. The court of appeals correctly denied petitioner’s ineffective assistance of counsel claim under the procedural default rule .....	37
A. The court of appeals correctly concluded that petitioner’s ineffective assistance claim is grounded solely in the record developed at trial .....	37
B. This court should affirm the judgment on the alternate ground that, even if petitioner can establish “cause,” he cannot establish “prejudice” .....	45
Conclusion .....	46
Appendix .....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbamonte v. United States</i> , 160 F.3d 922 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	33
<i>Amiel v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2000)....	20, 33
<i>Amin v. State</i> , 774 P.2d 597 (Wyo. 1989) .....	36
<i>Billy-Eko v. United States</i> , 8 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 1 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	12, 13, 14, 21, 45
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	22
<i>Cain v. State</i> , 712 So. 2d 1110 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997) .....	36
<i>Chappell v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 1075 (1990) .....	15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Chase</i> , 741 N.E.2d 59 (Mass. 2001) .....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Moore</i> , 805 A.2d 1212 (Pa. 2002) .....	36

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Diaz-Albertini v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 1061 (1991) .....	15
<i>Ellerby v. United States</i> , 187 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	34
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	17
<i>Government of the Virgin Islands v. Zepp</i> , 748 F.2d 125 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	24
<i>Grice v. United States</i> , No. 98-CV-622, 1998 WL 743718 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 1998) .....	35
<i>Guinan v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	18, 19, 26
<i>James v. United States</i> , No. 00-CIV-8818LAKGWG, 2002 WL 1023146 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2002) .....	35
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa 1991) .....	36
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	16, 18, 23
<i>Knight v. United States</i> , 37 F.3d 769 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	21
<i>Little v. United States</i> , 748 A.2d 920 (D.C. 2000) .....	36
<i>Lockett v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 76 (Miss.), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1150 (1995) .....	36
<i>Maggard v. State</i> , 11 P.3d 89 (Kan. Ct. App. 2000) .....	36
<i>McCarver v. Lee</i> , 221 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	36
<i>McCracken v. State</i> , 946 P.2d 672 (Okla. Crim. App. 1997) .....	36
<i>McCleese v. United States</i> , 75 F.3d 1174 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moskowitz v. United States</i> , No. 01-Civ-10644, 2002 WL 31119629 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2002) .....	35
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pascual v. Carver</i> , 876 P.2d 364 (Utah 1994) .....	36
<i>Peets v. United States</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	35
<i>People v. Coady</i> , 622 N.E.2d 798 (Ill. 1993) .....	36
<i>People v. Wong</i> , 682 N.Y.S.2d 689 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998) .....	36

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Prewitt v. United States</i> , 83 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994) .....	13, 14
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	26, 27, 28, 35
<i>Robledo-Kinney v. State</i> , 637 N.W.2d 581 (Minn. 2002) .....	36
<i>Saldarriaga v. United States</i> , No. 99-CIV-4487, 2002 WL 449651 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2002) .....	35
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986) .....	22
<i>State v. Courchene</i> , 847 P.2d 271 (Mont. 1992) .....	36
<i>State v. Escalona-Naranjo</i> , 517 N.W.2d 157 (Wis. 1994) .....	36
<i>State v. Fair</i> , 557 S.E.2d 500 (N.C. 2001), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 2332 (2002) .....	36
<i>State v. Lentz</i> , 639 N.E.2d 784 (Ohio 1994) .....	36
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 864 P.2d 583 (Haw. 1993) .....	36
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 609 N.W.2d 313 (Neb. 2000) .....	36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	21, 22, 23, 40
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	21, 22
<i>Sullivan v. United States</i> , 721 A.2d 936 (D.C. 1998) .....	36
<i>United States v. Ben Zvi</i> , 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 125 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>United States v. Casamayor</i> , 837 F.2d 1509 (11th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1017 (1989) .....	18
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	15
<i>United States v. DeRewal</i> , 10 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1033 (1994) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Downs</i> , 123 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1144 (2002) .....	24, 34
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 918 F.2d 1343 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	23-24
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) .....	13, 14, 15, 23
<i>United States v. Fulton</i> , 5 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	24

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Galloway</i> , 56 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Geraldo</i> , 271 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>United States v. Haywood</i> , 155 F.3d 674 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Headley</i> , 923 F.2d 1079 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>United States v. Iorizzo</i> , 786 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	24
<i>United States v. Jimenez Recio</i> , 258 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. granted on other grounds, 122 S. Ct. 2288 (2002) .....	23
<i>United States v. Kellum</i> , 42 F.3d 1087 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>United States v. King</i> , 119 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>United States v. Leone</i> , 215 F.3d 253 (2000) .....	30
<i>United States v. Loughery</i> , 908 F.2d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>United States v. Mal</i> , 942 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Mala</i> , 7 F.3d 1058 (1st Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1086 (1994) .....	18
<i>United States v. Massaro</i> , 57 F.3d 1063 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 933 (1995) .....	2
<i>United States v. Neuhausser</i> , 241 F.3d 460 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 181 (2001) .....	29
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 215 F.3d 776 (7th Cir.), judgment vacated in part, 531 U.S. 1033 (2000) .....	24
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 156 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1091 and 526 U.S. 1012 (1999) .....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Reyes-Platero</i> , 224 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1117 (2001) .....	30
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 167 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 895 (1999) .....	18, 29

## VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Rivas</i> , 157 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 221 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>United States v. Sevick</i> , 234 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 440 F.2d 521 (7th Cir. 1971) .....	25
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 62 F.3d 641 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 132 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>United States v. Stantini</i> , 85 F.3d 9 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1000 (1996) .....	33
<i>United States v. Stoia</i> , 22 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>United States v. Swanson</i> , 943 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>United States v. Swartz</i> , 975 F.2d 1042 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>United States v. Tatum</i> , 943 F.2d 370 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 972 F.2d 201 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979) .....	14, 25
<i>United States v. Trevino</i> , 60 F.3d 333 (7th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1061 (1996) .....	31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 205 F.3d 23 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 885 (2000) .....	34
<i>United States v. Workman</i> , 80 F.3d 688 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 938 and 955 (1996) .....	34
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	13, 27
<i>White v. Kelso</i> , 401 S.E.2d 733 (Ga. 1991) .....	36
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981) .....	17
 Statutes and rule:	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 105, 110 Stat. 1220 .....	26, 30
18 U.S.C. 892 .....	2
18 U.S.C. 893 .....	2

## IX

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 894 .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1951 .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1952 .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1959(a)(1) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1962(c) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1962(d) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 2255 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 6(1) .....	26
28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 8 .....	30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 .....	24
Miscellaneous:	
Anne M. Voigts, Note, <i>Narrowing the Eye of the Needle: Procedural Default, Habeas Reform, and Claims of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel</i> , 99 Colum. L. Rev. 1103 (1999) .....	36
